

6-26

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70,475

AQUILINA LAZO,

Petitioner,

vs.

BARING INDUSTRIES, INC.
and CHICAGO DRYER COMPANY
LAUNDRY MACHINES,

Respondents.

FILED
 SID J. WINE
 JUN 3 1981
 CLERK, SUPREME COURT
 By _____
 Deputy Clerk

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ALAN T. LIPSON, ESQ.
 STANLEY M. ROSENBLATT, P.A.
 Attorneys for Petitioner
 11th and 12th Floors
 Concord Building
 66 West Flagler Street
 Miami, Florida 33130
 Tel: (305) 374-6131 (Dade)
 (305) 463-1818 (Broward)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
POINTS ON APPEAL.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENT OF SECTION 95.031(2), FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), ABOLISHING THE STATUTE OF REPOSE IN PRODUCT LIABILITY ACTIONS SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO OPERATE RETROSPECTIVELY AS TO A CAUSE OF ACTION WHICH ACCRUED BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT.....	8
II. THE DECISION OF <u>PULLUM V. CINCINNATI, INC.</u> , 467 SO.2D 657 (FLA. 1985), WHICH <u>OVERRULED BATTILLA V. ALLIS CHALMERS MFG. CO.</u> , 392 SO.2D 874 (FLA. 1980) SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED SO AS TO BAR A CAUSE OF ACTION THAT ACCRUED AFTER THE <u>BATTILLA</u> DECISION BUT BEFORE THE <u>PULLUM</u> DECISION	13
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
APPENDIX.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anderson v. Ocala,</u> 83 Fla. 344, 91 So. 182 (1921).....	8
<u>Aronson v. Congregation Temple De Hirsch,</u> 123 So.2d 408 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960).....	13
<u>Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Mfg. Co.,</u> 392 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1981).....	5, 10, 11, 15, 22, 23, 25
<u>Bauld v. J. A. Jones Const. Co.,</u> 357 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1978).....	22
<u>Biggs v. Smith,</u> 134 Fla. 569, 180 So. 106 (1938).....	12
<u>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill,</u> 281 U.S. 673, 50 S.Ct. 451, 74 L.Ed. 1107 (1930)..	15, 22
<u>Cheshire Hospital v. New Hampshire-Vermont Hospitalization Service, Inc.,</u> 689 F.2d 1112 (1st Cir. 1982).....	22
<u>Chevron Oil Company v. Huson,</u> 404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 349, 30 L.Ed.296 (1971).....	17, 18, 19
<u>City of Lakeland v. Cantinella,</u> 129 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1961).....	9
<u>Davis v. Artley Const. Co.,</u> 18 So.2d 255 (1944).....	13, 23
<u>Dominguez v. Bucyrus-Erie Company,</u> 503 So.2d 364 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	12
<u>Durring v. Reynolds, Smith & Hills,</u> 471 So.2d 603 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	22, 23
<u>Florida Forest and Park Service v. Strickland,</u> 154 Fla. 472, 18 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1944).....	13, 14, 16
<u>Fuller v. Riley,</u> 124 So.2d 499 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960).....	13

<u>Gay v. Canada Dry Bottling Co.,</u> 59 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1952).....	9
<u>Gracie v. Deming,</u> 213 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968).....	8
<u>In Re Estate of Williams,</u> 182 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1965).....	8
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</u> 455 U.S. 422, 428, 102 S.Ct. 1148, 1154-55, 71 L.Ed. 2d 265, 273 (1982).....	15
<u>Luckie v. McCall Mfg. Co.,</u> 153 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963).....	15
<u>Meli v. Admiral Ins. Co.,</u> 413 So.2d 135 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	14
<u>Overland Construction Co. v. Sirmons,</u> 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979).....	10, 22
<u>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corp.,</u> 403 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981).....	20
<u>Pullum v. Cincinnati,</u> 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 11, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Purk v. Federal Press Co.,</u> 387 So.2d 354, 357 (Fla. 1980).....	21
<u>Rodriguez v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,</u> 395 U.S. 352 (1969).....	18
<u>Rupp v. Bryant,</u> 417 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1982).....	14
<u>Seaboard System R.R., Inc. v. Clemente,</u> 467 So.2d 348, 358 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	14
<u>Shearn v. Orlando Funeral Home,</u> 88 So.2d 591, 593 (Fla. 1956).....	16
<u>State v. Webb,</u> 398 So.2d 820, 824 (Fla. 1981).....	8
<u>State Board of Accountancy v. Webb,</u> 51 So.2d 296 (Fla. 1951).....	9

State Dept. of Transp. v. Knowles,
402 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1981).....14, 17

State ex rel Jacksonville Gas Co. v. Lee,
112 Fla. 109, 150 So. 225 (1933).....8

State ex rel Nuveen v. Greer,
88 Fla. 249, 102 So. 739 (1924).....16

Stillwell v. Thigpen,
426 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....14

Talmadge v. District Sch. Bd. of Lake City,
406 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....14

Tyson v. Lanier,
156 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1963).....8

Universal Engineering Corp. v. Perez,
451 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1984).....22

White v. Johnson,
59 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1952).....11

Yaffee v. International Company,
80 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1955).....12

Yamaha Parts Distributors, Inc. v. Ehrman,
316 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975).....9

STATUTES:

Chapter 95, Florida Statutes.....9
Section 95.031(2), Florida Statutes (1985).....5, 8, 9,
10, 11, 16, 20, 21, 23, 24
Section 95.11(3)(a), Florida Statutes (1983).....8, 16
Section 95.11(3)(c), Florida Statutes (1980).....9, 10
Section 95.11(3)(e).....24
Chapter 74-382, Laws of Florida.....9
Chapter 80-322, Laws of Florida.....10
Chapter 86-272, Sections 2 and 3, Laws of Florida.....5, 6,
9, 11, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

14th Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....5, 6, 15, 16, 20
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution (1968).....20
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution (1968).....5, 6,
14, 16
Article I, Section 21, Florida Constitution (1968).....7, 10,
11, 22, 23
16A C.J.S. Const. Law §260 (1984).....14
82 C.J.S. Statutes §§421, 434 (1953).....12
10 Fla. Jur.2d Const. Law §295 (1979).....14
